THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON	
	DATE
SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR	-

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

April 23, 2015

APPROVAL OF WAIVER OF SCOTT COUNTY'S RIGHT TO APPEAL ISSUANCE OF FINAL CONSTRUCTION PERMIT BY THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES FOR THE EXPANSION OF GRANDVIEW FARMS CONFINED ANIMAL FEEDING OPERATION

BE IT RESOLVED by the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. The Scott County Board of Supervisors has recommended that the Iowa Department of Natural Resources (DNR) approve a State construction permit to Thomas Dittmer, dba Grandview Farms, Inc for the construction of additional confined animal feeding operation buildings at 12090 240th Street in unincorporated Scott County.
- Section 2. The Scott County Board of Supervisors reviewed the construction permit application and the manure management plan and determined that both appeared to be in compliance with the requirements of the Master Matrix, Iowa Code Section 459 and Iowa DNR rules and recommended approval of said application on March 12, 2015.
- Section 3. The Scott County Board received the Iowa DNR's Notice of Intent to issue a final permit on April 14, 2015. The Scott County Board of Supervisors hereby waives its right to appeal the issuance of the final permit within the fourteen (14) day limit from the time of receipt of notice of the issuance of the draft permit
- Section 4. The Scott County Board of Supervisors encourages the Iowa DNR to issue the Final Permit as soon as possible.
- Section 5. The Scott County Board of Supervisors authorizes the Board Chairman to notify the Iowa DNR of this waiver.
- Section 6. This resolution shall take effect immediately.